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DECISION
On announcement of service charges and tariff at Nom Dinh Vu Port

for Vessel owners and Cargo owners

crann o6c cONc TY CO PHAN CANC NAM oiNu v0
THE DIRECTOR OF NAM DINH VU PORT JOINT STOCK COMPANY

- CAn cri vio DiOu lQ t6 chric vi ho4t tlQng cria Cdng ty Cd phan Cang Nam Dinh Vfi.

Pursuant to the Charter of Nam Dinh Vu Port Joint Stock Company.

- Can cf vdo LuQt gi6 s6 T\ZOZZIQHI5 ngity 1910612023 cria Qu6c hQi

Nam;

Pursuant to the Prices Lan no. 16/2023/QH15 dated June L9th, 202 j by the National Assembly

of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam;

Cdn cri Nghi <tinh sA }SDOZqND-CP ngity 1010712024 cria Chinh phri vd viQc quy <linh chi

ti6t va hucmg adn ttri hanh mQt sO eiOu cria Lu{t Gi6;

Pursuant to the Deuee no. 85/2024/ND-CP dated July 10th, 2024 by the Government on

detailed regulations and guidelines on implementation of some articles of the Prices Law;

Cdn cf Luat thu6 Gia tri gia tdng s6 qSlZOZqtQHls ngiry 2611112024 cria Qu6c hQi nu6c

CID(HCN ViQt Nam;

Pursuant to the Value Added Tax Low no. 48/2024/QH15 dated November 26th, 2024 by the

National Assembly of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam;

Cdn cr? Thdng at s6 |Z\ZO24/TT-BGTVT ngdy l5lo5l2\24 vi vd c6c Quy6t dinh sO SlO/QE-

BGTVT ve sO 81I/QD-BGTVT ngiy 0110712024 cria BQ Giao thdng Van tai ban hanh khung

giri dich W st dqng ceu b€n, dich vU b6c dO container vd dich vp lai ailtqi cang biOn ViQt

Nam.

Pursuant to the Circular no. 12/2024/TT-BGTW dated May 15th, 2024 and Decision no.

8I0/QD-BGTVT and no. 81I/QE-BGTVT dated July 01th, 2024 by the Ministry of Transport

stipulating the pricing framework for whad utitlization, container handling, and pilotage

services at Vietnamese ports.

Cdn cri t6t tuan hQi nghi ctra Ban 16nh dpo C6ng ty vO phi dich vg, gi6 cu6c dich vU 6 Cang

Nam Dinh Vfi.
Pursuant to the conclusion at the Company Monagement Board meeting about the service

charges and tariffat Nam Dinh Vu Port.
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QUYET DINII/ HEREBY DECIDES

Di6u 1: Ban hanh kdm theo quy6t dinh ndy Bi6u phi vitgiitdich vp Cang bi6n AOi voi Chri tiu v4n t6i
nQi dia vd c6c Chri hang c6 hang h6a xu5t nhfp khdu, hang qu6 ctu:h vd hang xu6t nhflp nQi dia qua

Cang Nam Dinh Vfi ndm2026.
Article 1: To announc4 together with this decision, the Sea port service charges and tarifffor the

Inland transport vessel owners and the Cargo owners whose export-import cargo, cargo in transit,

and cargo with inland entries and exits pass Nam Dinh Vu Portfor the year 2026.

Didu 2: Gi6 quy dinh tai bi6u gi6 dich w ndy chua bao gdm thu6 gi6 tri gia tang ffAT). VA vipc tinh
thuti girl trf gia tAng ffAT) sE cdn cri theo quy <I!nh cria Nhi nu6c t16 thi hanh.

Article 2: The prices shown in this service quotation exclude the value added tax (VAT). The

calculation of the value added tax (VAT) shall be based on the State regulations.

Di6u 3: C6c 6ng trucmg c6c phdng 1i6n quan cdn cri chric n6ng, r*riQm w va pham vi fiy quyAn dC thUc

hiQn. Trucmg hap ph6t sinh cdctdc nghiQp, chirng lopi hang h6a kh6ng quy dinh trong birSu cu6c ndy,

dO ngh! c6 ;i ki6n vO phdng Thucmg vu de b6o c6o xin f ki6n Ban 16nh d4o tru6c khi thgc
Article 3: The heads of the relevant departments shall implement based on their functions,
scope of authorization. In case the emerged operations and cargo types are not mentioned in t

oardplease send your request to the Commercial Department to report the case to the

and to askfor the Management Board's decision before anyfurther implementation.

Ei6u 4: Quytit dinh nny c6 hiQu lgc thi hdnh tt ngdy 0 1 /0 1 12026 vd thay th6 cbc vdn ban tfr6c trai v or

quy6t <tinh ndy.

Article 4: This decision shall come into ffict as of January 01't, 2026 and supersede the previous

documents which are inconsistent with this decision.

Noi nhQn/Recipients:
- Nhu di6u 3;/As mentioned in Article j;
- Ban girim tli5c (thay b6o c6o)

Management Board (instead of reporting)
- Luu Hanh Chinh, Thuong Vq

Soved as archives in Admin. and Commercial Depts.

?s.
GIAM DOC

ffia%2"/%**/

C/THE DIRECTORffi



BrEu pni va crA DrcH wr
oor vor cAc crr0 HAwc vA cnir r,tu vAN r.q.r rAi cANc NAM oiNn w

(Ban hdnh kim theo Quy€t itlnh sii: zttZ.ZOis-nC lqo-Not;tu, z4n2t2021)
SERVICE CHARGES AND TARIF'X'

FOR CARGO OWNERS AI\D YESSEL OWNERS AT NAM DINH VU PORT
(Issued in attachement with Decision no.: 2412.2025-BC /QD-NDV dated December 24th, 2025)

pnAN r
QIrv DE'{H CIIUNG

PART I
GENERAL PROVISIONS

f. O6i tugmg 6p dBng/Subjects of application

- Bi0u phi vd gi6 dich v.u cria C6ng ty CO phan Cang Nam Dinh Vfl dugc 6p dung tu ngdy Oll0ll212
cho c6c d6i tuqng sau:

These service charges and tariff of Nam Dinh Vu Port Joint Stock Company shall be applied as )
January 0l't, 2026 to thefollowing subjects:

- C6c t6 chftc, c6 nhdn vfln chuy6n hang h6a gifia cdccang bi6n ViQt Nam/NIu6c ngodi bdng c6c phucrng

tiQn thtry khdng phdn biQt tdu ViQt Nam hay tiu nu6c ngoii.
Organizations, individuals who transport cargo among Vietnamese/Foreign ports by waterway,

whether on Vietnamese or foreign vessels.

- Hang h6a, container xu6t nhflp khAu, hang chuy6n khAu md hgrp d6ng van tdi c6 qui dinh cu6c xrip

dO hang h6at4i cang bi6n ViQt Nam do chri hdurg, nguoi dugc tiy th6c ho{c Chri tdu v6n t6i thanh toan.

Export-import containers and corgo, transshipment cargo for which the transport contracts specify

that the cargo handling tariffat Vietnamese ports shall be paid by the cargo owners, the agents, or the

Vessel owners.

II. Giei thich tir ngfr/Definitions

MQt s6 tu ngt trong Quyi5t dinh ndy du<r. c hi6u nhu sau:

Some words ond phrases in this Decision shall carry thefollowing meanings:

1. Kho, bfli.' Le kho, b6i thuQc vung d6t cang do cang Nam Dinh vt quan lf.
Warehouses, yards: Warehouses, yards in the Port land managed by Nam Dinh Vu Port.
2. Hirng h6a, container nhfp kh6u hoflc t6i nh$p: Ln hang h6a, container c6 noi gui hang (g6c) h
nu6c ngodi vi c6 ncyi nhfn hang (ttich) O VietNam.
Import or teimport cointainers, cargo: Containers, cargo sent from foreign countries (the source)

and received in Vietnam (the destination).

3. Hirng h6a, container xudt khiu hoic trfli xudt: Ld hang h6a, container c6 ncri gui hang (g6c) o
ViQt Nam vd c6 ncyi nhfln hang (dich) ld nu6c ngodi.

Exportorreexportcontainersrcargo: Containers, corgo sentfromVietnam (the source) andreceived

in foreign countries (the destination).

4. Hing h6a, container chuy6n kh6u: Ld hang h6a, container c6 noi gti hang (g6c) vdL noi nhfn hang

(dfch) 6 ngodi Hnh th6 ViQt Nam di thAng hopc tluo. c b6c dO qua cturg biOn ViQt Nam.

s



Containers, cargo in border-gate transfer: Contoiners, cargo sent straightlyfrom and to places (from

the source to the destination) outside of the territory of Vietnam or handled when they pass by

Vietnamese ports.

5. Phuomg tiQn thriy: Bao g6m tiu bi6n, tiu sdng vi c6c lo4i tiu, thuy6n, phuong tiQn k*r6c (kh6ng

ph6n biQt c6 dQng co ho{c ktr6ng c6 dQng ccr) ho4t d$ng tr6n bi6n vd c6c virng nu6c li6n quan dtin bitin

Viet Nam.

Waterway vehicles: Sea-going vessels, river-going vessels, and other types of vessels, boats, and

vehicles (whether with motors or not) which are operated at the seas and in the water bodies related

to the seas of Vietnam.

6. Tiru tai hd trg: Ld tiu du-o. c thitit k6, <Idng ki6m vd tt5ng lcf ho4t dQng hm dich vu lai dit, h6 trq tau

ra vio c6ng.

Supporting tugboats: Boats which are designed, certified, and registered to pilot and support other

vessels exit or enter ports.

7. Vfn tni nQi tlia: Ld vQn tai hing h6a, container, hanh kh6ch giffacfuc Cang bien ViQt Nam.

Inland transport: Transport of cargo, containers, passengers among Vietnamese Ports.

8. Hing h6a tIQc h4i, nguy hi6m: Ld hang h6a c6 tfnh itQc h4i vi nguy hi0m cho nguoi, phucrng tiQn,

thi6t bi vi m6i trucmg theo quy dinh cira Ph6p luflt Vi-6t Nam vi tli6u u6c qu6c tti c6 li6n quan mi ViQt

Nam dS lcy k6t ho{c gia nhAp.

Toxic, dangerous goods: Goods which are toxic and dangerous to human beings, vehicles, equipment,

and the environment according to the regulations of Vietnamese lans and the relevant international

conventions which Vietnam has signed or joined.

9. Ngudri vfn chuy6n: Ld td chrlc, c6 nhdn dtrng tiu thriy thuQc sd hiru cria minh ho{c thu6 tdu thtry

cirangudi kh6c dO thUc hien vfn chuyiSn hdng h6a, hanh kh6ch.

Carriers: Organizations, individuals who use their own vessels or rent others' vessels to transport

goods, passenger*

10. Nguoi dugc riy thic: Ld t6 chric, c6 nhdn duo. c Chri hang ho{c nguoi vQn chuy6n riy quy6n dO

thpc hiQn vQn chuy6n, b6c dd, giao nh{n vd b6o quan hang h6a t4i Cang.

Agents: Organizations, individuals who are authorized by the Cargo owners or the carriers to

transport, handle, deliver and receive, and store goods at the Port.

III. Don v! tfnh, Gi6 dich vg cflng bi6n vir cich quy trdn/
Units of measurement, sea port service charges, and rounding

Mric thu phi, gi6 dich vp Cang bi0n du-o. c tinh tr6n ccv sd t6ng dung tich (GROSS TONNAGE - Gf);
C6ng su6t m6y chfnh duqc tinh bdng ma lgc (HORSE POWER - HP) ho{c KILOWATT (KW) cria

tdu thiry; Th<ri gian duo. c tfnh bdng gid, ngdy; tchOi luqng hang h6a dugc tfnh bang tan (T) hoac m6t

t<hOi (Uf); Container dugc tinh bang chi6c. CU th6:

The Sea port service charges, fees are calculated based on the GftO,S^S TONNAGE GD; The power

of the main engine of avessel is measured in HORSE POWER (HP) or KILOWATT (KW); The time is

U
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measured in hours, days; The weight of the goods is measured in tons (T) o, cubic meters (M3); the

Containers are measured in pieces. See thefollowing details.

1. Don vi trgng tiilUnit of tonnage:

1.1. EOi v6i tdu thtry cho hang kh6 (ke ca Container) - DRY CARRIERS: Trgng tai tinh phi, gi6 dfch

vU cang bi6n h t6ng dung tich (GT) lcm nh6t ghi trong Gi6y chtmg nhfn EAng ki6m.

For vessels which carry dry cargo (Containers included) - DRY CARRIERS: The tonnage subjected

to sea port service charges, fees is the maximum gross tonnage (GT) speci/ied in the CertiJicate of
Vessel Registration.

f.2. DOi voi tdu thriy chd hang l6ng - LIQUID CARGO TANKERS: Trgng tai tinh pht, gi|dich vu =
cing biOn b6ng 35% GT lcrn nhSt ghi trong Gi6y chtmg nhqn Deng ki6m kh6ng phdn biQt tdu c6 hay l-q

kh6ng c6 cdck6t nu6c din ho{c ph6n ly. lG
)l-

For vessels which carry liquid cdrgo - LIQUID CARGO TANKERS: The tonnage subjected to sea i1.{

port service charges, fees equals to 85% of the maximum gross tonnage (GT) spectJied in the )ll

CertiJicate of Vessel Registration whether the vessels have separation or ballast tanks or not. 
A

1.3. D6i voi tdLu thtry ra, vdo di3 chO kh6ch, stra chta, ph6 d6': Trgng tai tinh phr, gi|dich v.u Cang bi6n

bdng 50% GT lon ntr6t gtri trong Gi6y chrmg nhfn DAng ki6m.

For vessels which enter and exit to carry passengers or for repair, demolishment: The tonnage

subjected to Sea port service charges, fees equals to 50% of the maximum GT specified in the

Certificate of Ve s s el Re gistration.

1.4. Tiu thiry kh6ng ghi GT, trgng tai tinh phi, gi|dich v.u cang biOn dugc quy dinh nhu sau:

For vessels without any GT spectfied, the tonnage subjected to sea port service charges andfees shall

be asfollows:

- Tdu thiry cho hdng: 1,5 $ntrgng tii ddng hi tinh bAng I GT.

For cargo carriers: 1.5 tons of registered tonnage equals to I GT.

- Tdu k6o, tdu itAy: IHP tinh bdng 0,5 GT.

For towing vessels, pushing vessels: IHP equals to 0.5 GT.

- Sd lan: I t6n trgng t6i dEng lci tinh bdng lGT.

For barges: I ton of registered tonnage equals to lGT.

1.5. E6i v6i tdu thriy li dodn si lan, tdu k6o (ho[c tdu <tAy): Trgng tai tinh phi, gi|dich vU cang bien

ld tdng GT cira ci dodn si lan vd tdu k6o (ho4c tdu d6y) cQng 14r.

For aJleet of barges, towingvessels (or pushingvessels): The tonnage subjected to seaport service

charges, fees is the sum of the gross tonnage (GT) of all the barges and towing vessels (or pushing

vessels) of the wholefleet.

2. Don vi c6ng suit mdy: Ld md lgc (HP) hoflc kilowatt (KW). Phan le ducyi 1 HP (ho{c KW) tinh

trdn I HP (ho[c KW).

Unit of engine power: Horse power (HP) or kilowatt (KW. The numbers under IHP (or KW) are

rounded up to IHP (or KW).



3. Eom vi tinh thoi gian: Ld ngdy vi gid

Unit of time measurement: days and hours

- DOi v6i dcm vi thoi gian li ngdy: MQt ngdy tinhz4 gio, ph6n 16 cria ngdy tu 12 gii, trO xu6ng

tinh ll2 ngay, lr:dn 12 gid tro l6n dtin 24 giir tinh bAng 1 ngdy.

In case the time is measured in days: One day equals to 24 hours; the time which is l2 hours or

less is counted as half a day, the time which is from above 12 hours to 24 hours is counted as

one day.

- D6i vcvi don vi thoi gian li gio: MQt gid tfnh 60 phrit, pfran le duryi 30 phft trd xuiing tinh llz
gid, tr6n 30 phrit trd l6n <ttin 60 phrit tfnh bang I gid.

In case the time is measured in hours: One hour equals to 60 minutes; the time which is 30

minutes or less is counted as half anhour, the timewhich isfrom above 30 minutes to 60 minutes

is counted as one hour.

4. Don vi khdi hgnrg hing h6a (kO ci bao bi): Ld t6n (T) hodc m6t t<trOi (Vf3). Phen le duoi 0,5 t6n

ho{c 0,5 M khOng tinh. Tt 0,5 tdn ho{c 0,5 M3 tr& l€n diSn ducyi 1 tdn ho6c I M3 dugc tfnh trdn la I
t6n ho6c I M3. Trucmg hgp trong mQt vQn tlcm 16 chua dt 1 t6n ho6c I M3 ,kh5i lugng tOi tfri6u AA tintr

phi, gi6 dich vu cang bi6n ld 1 t6n ho{c 1 M3 ho6c tinh theo mric thu tOi tnieu trong bi,5u gi6.

Unit of cargo weight (packages included): tons (T) or cubic meters 6,f). fhe weight under 0.5 ton or

0.5 fuF are not calculated. The weightfrom 0.5 ton or 0.5 AE to below I ton or I ItE are rounded up

to I ton or I AE. In case o single bill of lading covers below I ton or I lils, the minimumweight

subjected to sea port service cltarges, fees shall be I ton or I lE or subjected to the minimum charge

shown on the quotation.

5. D6ng fidn thu phi: Dcm vi thanh toan ld \fND ho{c USD.

Currency of chargesrfees: The currency ofpayment shall be WD or USD.

Trong trudng hqp chuy6n tlOi tir USD sang VNE thi sE qui d6i theo tf gi|ban ra cta Ngdn hang

Thucmg Mai Cd phdn Ngoai Thucmg ViQt Nam (VIETCOMBANK) c6ng b6 t?i thoi diiSm thanh to6n.

In case the currency is conversed from USD to WD, the exchange shall be at the selling rate

announced by Joint Stock Commercial Bankfor Foreign Trade of Vietnam (VIETCOMBANK) at the

time of payment.

IV. Cich x6c dlnh cufc dich vg tiu ViQt nam tham gia vin tii bi6n qu6c t6

lYays to determine service charges for Vietnamese vessels which participate in international
maritime transport

1. Trudmg hgp nh$n hhng xu6t kh6u tqiCilngtWhen export cargo is received at the Port:
- Luqt vio 6p dsng mric thu tt6i v6i tiu vdn tii nQi dia (gi6 nQi).

For entries, apply the charges for inland transport vessels (domeslic tarffi.
- Lugt rcri 6p dgng mric thu d6i voi tiu vfn tai qu6c ti5 (giri ngoai).

For exits, apply the charges for international transport vessels (foreign tarffi.
2. Trudmg hgrp tri hing nhip kh6u sau 116 nhgn hirng d6 vfn tfli nQi ilia:
When import cargo is delivered and then receivedfor inland transport:

;

l(

I



- Lugt vdo 6p dgng mftc thu <16i vcri tdu vqn tii qu6c tC (gi6 ngoai).

For entries, apply the chargesfor internotional transport vessels (foreign tarffi.
- Luqt rcri 6p dung mrtc thu d6i v6i tdu vfin tii nQi dia (gi6 nQi).

For exits, apply the charges for inland transport vessels (domestic tarffi.
3. Trud,ng hgp tri hirng nQi ilia sau d6 nh$n hdrng A0 xu6t khAu:

When inland cargo is delivered and then receivedfor export:

- Lugt vio 6p dpng mric thu r16i vcri tdu v6n tii nQi dia (gi6 nQi).

For entries, apply the chargesfor inland transport vessels (domestic tarffi.
- Luqt roi 6p dgng mric thu d6i voi tdu van t6i quiic tti (gi6 ngoai).

For exits, apply the charges for internationol transport vessels foreign tarffi.
4. Trudnrg hgp tri hirng nh6p khAu tpi cing fte ca c6 ho{c khdng nhfn hang tlC vfln t6i nQi <tia)

When import cargo is delivered at the port (whether they are receivedfor inland transport or not)

- Luqt vio ap dgng mric thu ddi vcyi tdu vQn tii qu6c tti (gi6 ngoai).

For entries, apply the charges for international transport vessels (foreign tarffi.
- Lugt roi c6ng tuy theo tiu nhfln hang xudt khdu hay nQi dia 6p dUng mric thu theo quy dinh

t4i mpc I, II, III pfran n.

For exitsfrom the port, the charges depend onwhether the vess;els receive the cargofor export

orfor inland transport and are opplied according to the provisions specified in sections I, II, ill, Part

il.
5. Trudmg hgp trong qu6 trinh vfln chuy6n hirng h6a XIrIK c6 ra vdro cing (nhung kh6ng nhfn
ho{c tri hnng) vi tf do hing hii chinh ding: Ap dUt g mirc thu AiSi voi tau vqn tii noi tlia (gi6 nQi).

lilhen export-import cargo enters and exits the port during the transport process (but they are not

received or delivered at the port) because of reasonable maritime caases: Apply the charges for
inland transport vessels (domestic tarffi.
6. Truimg hgp trong qui trinh v$n chuy6n hirng h6a c6 ra vio cing tI6 trf, hirng nhip khiu
nhung kh6ng nhin hing xudt khiu:
When the cargo enters and exits the port during the transport process for delivery of import cargo

but notfor receipt of export cargo:

- Luqt vdo 6p dgng mrlc thu t16i voi tdu v4n tii qu6c ti5 (gi6 ngoai).

For entries, apply the chorges for international transport vessels (foreign tarifi).

- Lugt roi 6p dgng mric thu d5i vcri tdu vQn t6i nQi dia (gi6 nQi).

For exits, apply the charges for inland transport vessels (domestic tarffi.
7. Trudmg hgrp trong qur{ trinh v$n chuy6n hing h6a c6 ra vio cing d6 nh$n th6m hirng xu6t

khiu nhung kh6ng tri hirng nh$p khiu:
llthen the cargo enters and exits the port during the transport process for receipt of extra export

cargo but notfor delivery of import cargo:

- Lugt vio 6p dgng mric thu tt6i vcri tdu v{n tii nQi dia (gi't nQi).

For entries, apply the charges for inlond transport vessels (domestic tarffi.



- Luqt rcri rip dgng mric thu d6i vcri tdu vfln tii qu6c tO (gi6 ngoai).

For exits, apply the charges for international transport vessels foreign tarffi.

8. Trudrng hqp tiru biOn c6 chilu chSy r6ng vio ho{c ra cing YiQt Nam: Ap dung mric thu AOi voi

tdu v{n tii nqi ttia (gi6 nQi) <16i voi chiAu ch4y r6ng.

lYhen empty sea-going vessels enter or exit Vietnamese ports: Apply the charges for inland transport

vessels (domestic tarffi for the direction of the empty vessel.

pnAN rr
GrA DICH VU CHO pHrIOI,{c TrpN THUi',

PART II
SERVICE CHARGES FOR WATERWAY VEHICLES

L Gi6 dlch vg h6 trg tirulVessel supporting service charges:
1. Ddi v6,i cfc tiru tl6n vir .Ii cic Cing bi6n nQi tlia/
For vessels entering and exiting Inland sea ports
Bi6u 1: Don vi tinh: E6ng/ laot vdo hoSc ra

'able l: Unit of meosurement: WD/entry or exit

STT/

No.

Chidu diri toin bQ tiu yOu cAu h6 trg (LOAy

Length Overall (LOA) of requesting vessel

Dcrn gir{/

Unit price

1

Lopi tdu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) nh6 hon 90m

Vessels with length overoll (LOA) below 90m
3,880,000

2
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dei (LOA) tu 90m d6n ducri 1lOm

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 90m to below 110m
8,000,000

a
J

Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dei (LOA) tu 1l0m <tOn du6i 130m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from I I 0m to below I 30m
10,800,000

4
Lopi tdu c6 chiAu dei @OA) til l30m t16n du6i 150m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from I30m to below 150m
12,300,000

5
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tu 150m dt5n duoi 170m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from l50m to below 170m
21,600,000

6
Lo4i tau c6 chiOu dei (LOA) tu 170m tltin duoi 200m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from l70m to below 200m
29,600,000

7
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tt 200m diin ducri 220m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 200m to below 220m
33,000,000

:
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'able 2: Unit of measurement: USD/entrv or exit

STT/

No.

Chidu diri toin bQ tiu y6u ciu h5 trg (LOAy

Length Overall (LOA) of requesting vessel

Dcrn gi6l

Unit price

1

Lo4i tdu c6 chiOu dei (LOA) nh6 hcrn 90m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) below 90m
243

2
Lo4i tdu c6 chiAu dai (LOA) tu 90m <16n duoi 110m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 90m to below I lOm
550

J
Lo4i tiu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tu 110m d6n ducyi l30m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from I I 0m to below I 30m
685

4
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dei (LOA) tt 130m d6n ducyi 150m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from l30m to below l50m
800

5
Lo4i tiu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tu l50m tttin duoi lTOm

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from I50m to below l70m
I,290

6
Lo4i tiu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tt 170m di5n duoi 200m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from l70m to below 200m
1,800

7
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dei GOA) tu 200m dtin ducyi 220m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 200m to below 220m
2,300

8
Lo4i tdu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) ti22}mdtin duoi 240m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 220m to below 240m
2,770

9
Lo4i tau c6 chiAu dai GOA) tir24}md6n duoi 275m

Yessels with length overall (LOA) from 240m to below 275m
4,565

i0
Lo4i tiu c6 chiAu dei (LOA) tir275mdt5n duoi 300m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 275m to below 300m
5,087

11
Lo4i tiu c6 chiOu dei (LOA) tu 300m d6n ducri 350m

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 300m to below 350m
6,160

l2
Lo4i tiu c6 chi6u dai (LOA) tt 350m tr616n

Vessels with length overall (LOA) from 35mforward
8,507

2. Ddi vtfi c6c tiu tl6n vi di cic Cing bi6n nut6'c ngoiri/
For vessels entering and exiting International sea ports

Bi6u 2: Donvi tinh: Usd/ luot vdo hodc ra

* Dcrn girl quy dinh tai bi6u 1, bi6n2 6p dung vio mgi thcri di6m trong ngiy, k6 cA ngdy nghi, ngiy 15,

ngdy TOt (Tru c6c trucmg hqrp d{c biQt duoi day ).

The unit prices speciJied in Table l, Table 2 are applicable at all times of the day, even on days-ffi
holidays, new-year days (excluding thefollowing special cases).

* C6ng su6t tau hi tOi thi€u theo quy dinhNQi quy cang bi€n cta Cdng Vp Hang hai Hai Phdng.

The minimum capacity of a tugboat is subjected to the regulations of the Sea port rules of Hoi Phong

Maritime P ort Authority.
* Nhfmg truinrg hgp tlflc biQt/Special cases:

Y
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- Trudmg hgp tdu c6 thitit bi dAy ngang & phfa mfli/ 16i tiu (chdn vit mfii/ 16i) hoat dQng t6t, du-o. c Cang

vp ch6p nhan vi tr6n thpc tC Cang c6 gi6m tiu h5 trg khi di6u dQng tdu h5 trg phpc vp tiu ral vio Cang

thi gi6 cu6c h5 trg tiu ducr. c tinh gitffi3}% don gi6 khoan theo bi,5u 1, bi6u 2.

In case a vessel has a horizontally pushing equipment on the bow/steering side (the bow/steering

propeller) in good condition, accepted by the Port Authority and in reality the Port reduces the

supporting vessels when sending supporting vessels to help other vessels enter or exit the Port, the

vessel supporting charge shall be deducted 30%from the unit prices shown in Table l, Table 2.

- Trudrng hgp khi Chri tdu (Dai lf tau) ho{c thuy6n tru&ng c6 vdn ban y€u cAu lopi tdu lai h6 trq c6

c6ng su6t lcm hon so vcri quy dfnh cria Cang vU thi ngoii phdn gi6 khotin theo lugt tiu lcyn theo quy

dinh tai bi6u 1, bi6u 2 tr6n, Chri tdu @4i ly tdu) phii thanh to6n th6m phdn cu6c chOnh tQch gita tlcrn

gi6ciatdu lai h6 trq c6 c6ng su6t lon vd tdu hd trq c6 c6ng su6t theo quy dinh ctra Cing v.u.

In case the Vessel owner (Vessel agent) or the captain sends awritten requestfor supporting tugboats

with the capacities higher than the ones specified by the Port Authority, the Vessel owner (Tessel

agent) should pay, opart from the prices applicable to big vessels as specified in Table l, Table 2, an

extra charge for the dffirence between the unit prices for high-capacity supporting tugboats and the

ones applicable to supportingvessels with the capacities specified by the Port Authority.

- H6 trq trong <ti6u kiQn gi6 c6p 5,6,7 tlng th6m 30% dongid quy dinh tai bi6u 1, bi6u 2.

Supporting services in the wind offorce 5, 6, 7 will be charged an extra amount of 30% of the unit

prices specified in Table l, Table 2.

- H5 trq trong diAu kiQn gi6 tr6n cdp 7 t1ngth6m 50% tlcm gi6 quy tlinh tai bi6u 1, biOu 2.

Supporting services in the wind of above force 7 will be charged an extra amount of 50% of the unit

prices specified in Table l, Table 2.

- Tdu h6 trg dugc thuO <td d6n vi tri d6n dring gid, nhmg phai chd dqr do ngucri thu0 tiu gdy rathi b6n

thu6 phai tri cu6c cho tlgi lits}%mr?c cudc h6 trq tdu theo quy tlinh tai bi6u l,biiiu2.
If the supporting vessels under the rent arrive at the place on time but have to wait due to the renting

party's fault, the renting party should pay a charge of 50% of the supporting service charges specified

in Table l, Table 2 for the wait.

- Trudrng hgp thay AOi giO ho{c hriy b6 viQc xin tdu lai h6 trg, Chri tiu phii b6o cho Cang biOt tru6c

tOi tnieu 2 glit. Qu6 qui dinh trdn Chri tdu phii tri ti6n chd ilqi bdng mric cu6c quy dfnh t4i biiSu cu6c

nay.

In case of time change or cancellation of request for supporting tugboats, the Vessel owner should

notify the Port of this at least 02 hours in advance. If not, the Vessel owner should pay an amount

equaling to the charges specified in this quotationfor the wait.

- H5 trq trong trudng hgrp cr?u hQ, mic c4n, k6o tiu, hoflc Chri tdu (Dpi lf tdu) y6u cAu th6m tdu h6 trq

vugt qutl quy dinh cria C6ng vU thi gi6 cu6c h6 trq tdu duo. c tho6 thuQn trong hgp tl6ng kinh te hf gifia

Cang vd Chir tiu (ho{c ngudi ducr. c riy quy6n) tru6c khi cung cdp dich ru.
For supporting services in cose ofrescue, agroundvessels, a need to pull vessels or if the Vessel owner

(Vessel agent) requests for extra supporting vessels and this is beyond the provisions specified by the

I
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Port Authority, the supporting service charges will be agreed in the economic contracts signed

between the Port and the Vessel owner (or the authorized party) before the services are rendered.

II. Gi6 dich vg c&i buQc dfly/Nlooring and unmooring service charges

Phuong tiQn cflp cAu, phao md Cang thyc hiQn c6ng viQc buQc/ coi d6y ph6i tri cu6c theo dcm gi6 sau:

The vehicles which arrive at the berth/buoy for which the Port provides the mooring/unmooring

services should be charged according to thefollowing unit prices.
1. D5i vr6,i cic tiru d6n vir di cic Cing bi6n nQi tlia/

For vessels entering and exiting Inland sea ports

Bi6u 3:
Tuble 3z

Donvi t{nh: D6ng/ldn

2. D6i vfi c6c tiu tl6n vi ali c6c Cing bi6n nutfc ngoii
For vessels entering and exiting International sea ports
Bi6u 4:
Table 4:

Donvi t{nh: Usd/ldn

Unit of measurement: WD/each time

STT/
No.

Trgng tii tiu/
Vessel weight

Tqi cdut At wharf T4i phao, viing vinh/
At buov, bav

BuQc dffy ho[c C&i d6y
Moorins or Unmooring

BuQc diy ho{c C&i diy
Mooring or Unmooring

1
Du6i 3.000 GT
Below 3,000 GT 570,000 630,000

2
Tt 3.000 GT dOn du6i 6.000 GT
From 3,000 GT to below 6,000 GT 810,000 880,000

J
Tir 6.000 GT d6n du6i 10.000 GT
From 6,000 GT to below 10,000 GT

1,130,000 1,230,000

4
Tir 10.000 GT d6n du6i 20.000 GT
From 10,000 GT to below 20,000 GT

1,710,000 1,850,000

5
Tt 20.000 GT <10n du6i 30.000 GT
From 20,000 GT to below 30,000 GT

2,560,000 2,770,000

6
Tir 30.000 GT tr016n
From 30,000 GT or more

3,860,000 4,160,000

Unit of measurement: USD/each time

STT/
No,

Trgng thitinl
Vessel weight

T4i ciul At wharf T3i phao, vfrng vinh/
At buov, bav

BuQc dffy ho{c C&i dfly
Moorins or Unmoorins

BuQc dAy ho[c C&i diy
Moorins or Unmoorins

1
Ducvi 3.000 GT
Below 3,000 GT 24.0 29.0

2
Tir 3.000 GT d6n du6i 6.000 GT
From 3,000 GT to below 6,000 GT 35.0 40.0

J
Tt 6.000 GT d6n du6i 10.000 GT
From 6,000 GT to below 10,000 GT

48.0 55.0

4
Tt 10.000 GT dOn du6i 20.000 GT
From 10,000 GT to below 20,000 GT 72.0 83.0

5
Tri 20.000 GT d6n du<ri 30.000 GT
From 20,000 GT to below 30,000 GT

108.0 rzt.0

6
Tir 30.000 GT trcy l6n
From 30,000 GT or more

162.00 181.0

- Trudng hgrp dio chuyiSn tdu c6 bu6c ccyi ddy Cang kh6ng tinh cu6c.



In case of vessel shifts with mooring/unmooring, the Port will not charge for this.

- Trucmg hgp c6c tiu nh6 ho{c sd lan buQc vio tau 16n dC nhan hang ho{c chd vdo cAu don gi6 tinh
beng 80% mric gi6 tai bi6u 3, biOu 4.

In case of small vessels or barges moored to big vessels to receive cargo or to wait for the cargo

arrival at wharfs, the unit price shall be 80% of the ones specified in Table 3, Table 4.

III. ci6 dich vg il6ng m& nip hAm hing
S erv ice ch arges for op ening/closing h atch covers

1. D5i vr6,i cic tdru d6n vi di c6c Cing bi6n nQi tlia

For vessels entering and exiting Inland sea ports

Bi6u 5: Don vi t{nh: Ding/lin d6ng hofic m6-hdm
Table 5 Unit measurement: WD/each openinp or clos

STT/
No.

Trgng tii tdru/
Vessel weight

Dcrn gi6 mQt lfln dr6ng ho{c m&/
Unit price for each openins or closins

Cin bd/
Ouuv crane

CAn tiu/
Ship denick

1
Du6i 5.000 GT
Below 5,000 GT 670,000 440,000

2
Tt 5.000 GT ddn du6i 10.000 GT
From 5,000 GT to below 10,000 GT 1,100,000 740,000

t
J

Tt 10.000 GT d6n du6i 20.000 GT
From 10,000 GT to below 20,000 GT 1,610,000 1,030"000

4
Tir 20.000 GT il6n ducyi 30.000 GT
From 20,000 GT to below 30,000 GT 2,420,000 1,550,000

5
Tt 30.000 GT tr0 16n

i0,000 GT or more 3,620,000 2,300,000

2.D6ivfi c6c tdru d6n vi di c6c Cing bi6n nu6c ngoiri

For vessels entering and exiting Internstional sea ports

Bi6u 6:
Table 6z

Donvi tinh: Usd/ldn d6ng hofic m6 -hdm

lng

Unit of measurement: WD/ea'ch openins or clos

STT/
No.

Trgng tii tiu/
Vessel weight

Dcrn gi6 mQt lAn til6,ng ho{c m&/
Unit price for each openins or closins

CAn bb/
Q.uay crane

Cin tiu/
Shio deruick

1
Duoi 5.000 GT
Below 5,000 GT 29.0 19.0

2
Tt 5.000 GT d6n du6i 10.000 GT
From 5,000 GT to below 10,000 GT 46.0 31.0

J
Tir 10.000 GT tt6n dudi 20.000 GT
From 10,000 GT to below 20,000 GT 68.0 48.0

4
Tt 20.000 GT dOn du6i 30.000 GT
From 20,000 GT to below 30,000 GT r02.0 65.0

5
Tt 30.000 GT trd lOn
30,000 GT or more 152.0 97.0



IV. Phi sfr dgng cAu b6n, phao neolWhadage, anchorage buoy charges:

1. D6i vtfi crlc tiru tl6n vi di c{c Cing bi6n nQi tlia

For vessels entering and exiting Inland sea ports

- Tdu thriy d6 t6 cAu phdi tri phi theo mric: 15 tl6ng/GT/gid.

Charges for vessels berthing at wharfs: WD 1S/GT/hour.

- Trucrng hgp tiu thriy nhan iluqc lQnh rdi cang mi v6n chitim cAu phdi tri phi theo mric: 62 d6ngl GTI

gid

Charges for vessels which are ordered to leave the port but still occupy the wharf: WD 62/GT/hour.

- Trucmg hgrp tiu thiry d6 6p man voi tdu kh6c 6 cAu thi phtitritphi theo mric: 11 il6ng/GT/gio.

Charges for vessels which berth next to the side of another vessel at the whad: WD I l/GT/hour. ,)
- Truong hgp kh6ng lim hang dugc do thdi ti0t v6i thcyi gian trOn 01 ngiy Qa gitr li6n tqc) ho{c ph6i \-
nhucmg cAu cho tdu thriy kh6c theo lQnh cria Carg ,U thi kh6ng thu phf cira thoi gian kh6ng hm hang. )/

';';:::;:,::::;:::,,':,;T',:;:#":,#:",:'r"::1',:'.::;;":;:::;',:,::;::;',:;:,y:?,, v
Authority, the charge will not be collectedfor the time it's impossible to carry out the operations.

2. D6i v6,i cr{c tiu tl6n vi di cic Cing bi6n nur6,c ngoii
For vessels entering and exiting International sea ports

- Tiu thriy d6 t4i cAu phii tri phi theo mric: 0,0031 Usd/GT/gid.

Charges for vessels berthing at wharfs: USD 0.003L/GT/hour.

- Trucmg hqrp tiu thiry nhqn ducr. c lQnh roi cang mi v6n chi6m cAu ph6i tr6 phi theo mric: 0,006 Usd/

GT/ gid

Chargesfor vessels which are ordered to leave the port but still occupy the wharf: USD 0.006 /GT/hour

- Trudrng hgp tdu thriy d6 6p man vcyi tdu khdc 6 cAu thi phhitrdphi theo mric: 0,00155 Usd/GT/gio.

Chargesfor vessels which berth next to the side of another vessel at the wharf: USD 0.00155 /GT/hour.

- Trucrng hqrp kh6ng ldm hang dugc do thdi ti6t v6i thcri gian trOn 0l ngiy (24 giir li6n tpc) hoflc phii

nhudrng cAu cho tiu thriy kh6c theo lQnh ctra Carg .rr.o thi kh6ng thu phi cria thdi gian kh6ng ldm hang.

In case it's impossibile to caruy out the operations due to the weather conditionsfor more than 01 day

(24 consecutive hours) or the wharf should be given up to other vessels as ordered by the Port

Authority, the charge will not be collectedfor the time it's impossible to carry out the operations.
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PART.III
HANDLING SERWCE CHARGES

I. Gin dich vB x6p dO hing containerlContainer cargo handling service charges

1. Container nQi diallnland containers

Bi6u 7.

Table 7.

Don vi tlnh: DOng/container

2. Container xudt nhflp l<hAtttExport-import containers

Bi6u 8. Donvi tinh: Usd/container

'able 8. Unit of measurement : USD/container

Lo4i container/

Container type

Tiu ++ BeiChngl

Vessel <-+ Port Yard

Tiru <-+ Di thing/
Vessel <-+ Go straightfoward

Container < 20'

- C6 hdng/ With cargo 46.00 39.00

- R6ne/ EmpW 28.00 23.00

Container 40'

- C6 hang/ With cargo 68.00 58.00

- Rdne/ Emptv 41.00 34.00

Container > 40'

- C6 hdng/ With cargo 78.00 66.00

- Rdng/ Empty s0.00 40.00

3. MOt s5 trudmg hqp ph+ thulCases subjected to extra charges

3.1 Tinh tilnglAdditional charges

3.1.1 XCp dd container c6 mQt trong c6c y6u t6 chiAu ddi, chi6u r6ng, chi6u cao vuqt qu.i kich cO

container tiOu chu6n, cu6c x6p dO tinh tdng 50% rlcm gi6 quy dinh tai bi6u 7, biOu 8.

\
k
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Unit of measurement: WD/container

Logi container/

Container type

Tiu +, BiliChngl

Vessel <-+ Port Yard

Tiru ++ Di thing/
Vessel <-+ Go straightfoward

Container ( 20'

- C6 hing/ With carso 427,000 384,000

- R6ng/ Empty 218,000 196,000

Container 40'

- C6 hane/ With carso 627,000 564,000

- R6ng/ Empty 331,000 298,000

Container > 40'

- C6 hdne/ With carso 940,000 846,000

- R6ng/ Empty 498,000 448,000



In case one of thefactors including the length, the width, the height of the handled containers exceeds

the one of the standard container size, the handling service charge will be added 50% ofthe unit prices

specified in Table 7, Table 8.

3.l.2Xdp dd container chta hang dQc h4i (axit, thu6c thuQc da, thu5c trir sdu, thu6c nhuQm, ...) vi
hang h6a thuQc 1o4i nguy hi6m (thu6c n6, sring dqn, ch6t ph6ng x4,..) cu6c x6p dO tinh tdng 50% tlcyn

gi6 quy ttinh tai bi6u7,bi6u 8.

For handling containers which carry toxic goods (acids, tanning chemicals, pesticides, dyes, ...) and

dangerous goods (explosives, guns and bullets, radioactive substances, ...), the service charge will be

added 50% of the unit prices specified in Table 7, Table 8.

3.13 Xep dO container nAng 40 tin, cu6c x6p dd tfnh tdng l00Yo tl<m gi6 quy tflnh tpi bi6u 7, bi0u 8.

Xtip dO container n{ng tr0n 40 tfu6p dUng theo b6o gi6 th6a thu4n tuy trmg trucmg hgp cg th6.

For handling 40+on containers, the service charge will be added 100% of the unit prices speciJied in

Table 7, Table 8. For handling containers weighing above 40 tons, the quotation qs agreed in each

particular case will be applied.

3.2 Trudmg hgp l<hiclOther cases:

3.2JX0p dd, d6o chuy6n container trong cirng mQt trAm tintr bing25% dcm gi6 UAm tau (Sn lan) ++

Kho bdi quy ttinh tai bi6u 7, bi6u 8.

For handling, shifting containers within the same corgo hold, the service charge shall be 25% of the

unit price for Vessel cargo hold (Barge) <-+ Warehouse, yard specified in Table 7, Table 8.

3.2.2 X€,p dO, d6o chuy6n container ft hem niy sang nam Urac trong ctng mQt tiu (kh6ng qua cAu
,A

cang) cu6c x6p dO tinh bang 50% tlon gi6 Hdm tdu ++ Kho b6i quy dinh tai bi6u 7, bi6u 8.

For handling, shifting containers from one cargo hold to another cargo hold within the same vessel

(no passing by the wharfl, the service charge shall be 50% of the unit pricefor Vessel cargo hold <-+

Warehouse, yard specffied in Table 7, Table 8.

3.2.3xdp dO, dio chuy,5n container cirng mQt tnu ( B6c tu tiu dua 16n bd vd xtip xu6ng cung tiu ) thi

cu6c x6p dd tinh bAng 100% tlon gi6 FIAm tau ++ Kho b6i quy dinh tai bi6u 7, bi6u 8.

For handling, shifting containers for the same vessel Q{tingfrom the vessel to the shore and loading

onto the same vessel), the service charge shall be 100% of the unit pricefor Vessel cargo hold <+

Warehouse, yard specified in Table 7, Table 8.

3.2.4l,l€cp dO, dfch chuy6n Container tu tdu ndy sang tdu kh6c (Container trung chuyOn) cu6c x6p dO

tinh bAng 150% don gi6 UAm tau ++ Kho b6i quy dinh tai bii:u7,bii5u 8, trong d6:

For handling, shifting containers from one vessel to another vessel (Container transshipment), the

service charge shall be 150% of the unit pricefor Vessel cargo hold +-+ Worehouse, yard specified in

Table 7, Table 8.

- B6c tir Tdu vdo kho bdi cang: 75% dongi6;

Liftingfrom Vessel to port'warehouse, yard: 75% of the unit price;

- B6c tu Kho bai x6p xu6ng Tin:75%o dcm gi6;

Liftingfrom port warehouse, yard to vessel: 75% of the unit price;

I
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3.2.5 Trucmg hap nhi6u container dqng Flatrack x6p chdng 10n nhau (tuc chi c5 khung), cu6c x6p dd

du-o. c tinh beng mQt container c6 hang cho m6i Hn c6u theo t&ng chi6u t6c nghiQp. Container dqng

Flatrack phii thu gom tai bAi thi cu6c thu gom m6i Flatrack tfnh bAng 50% dcm gi6 cu6c xtip d6,

container rSng theo chiAu t6c nghiQp tir BAi .- 6 tO vd phg thu kdm theo.

In case many Flatrack containers are stacked up (i.e. only frames), the handling seryice charge will
be the one for one container with cargo for each time of crane lift in each direction of operation. For
Flatrack containers which need to be collected at the yard, the collecting service charge for each

Flatrack will be 50% of the unit price for the empty container handling service in the Yard ++

Automobile operation and the extra charges.

4. Gi6 dich vg n6ng ho{c h4 container/Container lifting or discharging service charges

4.1 Ddi voi container xu6t nhflp kheu th6ng thudnglFor normal export-import containers.

Bi6u 9 .

Table 9.

Don vi tlnh: Eilng/container

Unit of measurement: WD/container

Lo4i container/

Container fitpe

Bfli ++ 6 tOl

Yard <-+ Truck

Container 20':
- Hang/

w. cilgo
1,250,000

- R6ng/

Empty
1,000,000

Container 40':
- Hang/

w. cargo
1,640,000

- R6ng/

Empty
1,500,000

Container 45':
- Hang/

w. cargo
1,830,000

- R6ng/

EmpE
2,080,000

4.2.Truimg hqp container tdixudttai ctng,ph6t sinh dio chuy6n do rt6i tiu sE tfnh bAng 50% don gi6,

quy tllnh tai bi6u 9.

In case of container reexport at the port and shifts emergingfrom transshipment, tlte charge will be

50% of the unit price speciJied in Table 9.

a.3. XCp dO container mi trgng lugng (ci Container c6 hang vd Container r6ng) vuqt qu6 40 t6n tln
cu6c xtSp d6'tdng l0O% so vryi dcm gi6 quy <linh tAi bi6u 9.

For handling containers with the weight exceeding 40 tons (both Containers with cargo and empty

Containers), the handling service charge will be added 100% of the unit price specified in Table 9.

a.a.X6p dd container 14nh, container b6n (tank), container opentop, container flatrack duoi 40 tdn tfnh

tnng th6m 50% so voi dcyn gi6 cu6c qui tlinh tai bi6u 9.

I
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For handling refrigerated containers, tank containers, opentop containers, /latrack containers

weighing below 40 tons, the charge will be added 50% of the unit price specified in Table 9.

a.5. XCp dd container chria hang ho6 dQc hai vd hang ho6 thuQc lo4i nguy hi6m, cu6c xtip dd tfnh tdng

th6m 50% don gi6 cu6c qui ctinh tai biOu 9.

For handling containers with toxic goods or dangerous goods, the handling charge will be added 50%

of the unit price speciJied in Table 9.

a.6.Xep dO container tr) sd lan l6n bdi hoflc ngugc l4i, cu6c xtip dd tinh blng biOu gi6 x6p dO hang nQi

dia theo quy dinh tai bi6u 7 vd pfur thu phi cdng nghQ giao nh4n theo quy <linh tai bi6u 10.

For moving containersfrom barges to yards or vice verso, the charge will be the inland cargo handling

service charge specified in Table 7 and an extra delivery technologt service charge as specified in

Table 10.

Bi6u 10.

Table 10.

Don vi tinh: Ddng/container

Unit of measurement: WD/container

Lo4i container/

Container type
Phi c6ng nghQ giao nh$n

Delivery technologt service charge

Container 20':
- Hang/

w. cargo
300,000

- RSng/

Empty
240,000

Container 40':
- Hangi

w. cargo
500,000

- RSng/

Empty
400,000

Container 45':
- Hang/

w. cargo
600,000

- R6ng/

Empty
480,000

Trucmg hqp phU thu container d{c biQt (container 14nh, container tank, container opentop, container

flatrack duoi 40 ter.) ap dung tdng 50% bi6u 10.

The extra.fe" fo, special containers (refrigerated containers, tank containers, opentop containers,

flatrack containers weighing' below 40 tons) will be added 50% of the prices specified in Table 10.

II. Gi6 cufc d6ng/rrit hing trong container/Container stufftng/unstuffing service charges

1. D6ng/rft cic lo4i hing bao trong container th6ng thudmg vir gi6 dich vg rl6ng/rrit hing h6a

trong container l4nh:

Stufftng/unstuffing bags cargo in normal containers and reefer containers:



Bi6u 11: D on v! tinh : D 1ng/container

2.D6nglrfiit cfc loSi hing h6a (trir hhng bao) trong container th6ng thudmg:

Stuffing/anstuffing general cargo in normal containers (excluding cargo in bags):

Bi6u 12: Donvi t{nh: Dfing/container

Table 12: Unit of' measurement : WD/container

Logi container/

Container type

Container

.., 0 to/

Container <-+ Truck

Container

<-+ Si lan/

Container <+ Barge

Container

+-+ Container/

Container <-+

Container

Container 20'

-D6ng hitnslStuffins 1,580,000 2,380,000
2,900,000

-Rft hang/Unstuffins 1,940,000 2,900,000

Container 40'

-D6ng hinglStffing 2,700,000 3,690,000
4,510,000

-RithinglUnstffing 3,280,000 4,510,000

Container 45'

-D6ng hitnelStuffins 3,890,000 5,830,000
7,120,000

-Rrit hdngi [/ns tufli n s 4,770,000 7,l2o,ooo

- E6ng/rut hang bao < 25 kgs tdng, cu6c phi tdng thdm l\Yo dcm gi6 quy dfnh tai bi6u I 1.

The stuffing/unstffing service charge for unit weight of 25 kg or less will be added l0% of theo unit

price sparcified in Toble I l.
- D6ng/rut eOi voi hang sdt cuQn, t6n cuQn, th6p cuQn tu 15 t6nlcuQn dtin 20 dnlcuQn, cu6c tl6ng/rut

sE duoc tfnh t6ng th€m3OYo <Ion gi6 qui dinh tqi biAu 12.

'able 1l: Unit of measurement: WD/container

Lo4i container/

Container type

Container

.-.' 6 t6l

Container <-+ Truck

Container

<+ Sir lan/

Container +> Barge

Container

++ Container/

Container <+

Container

Container 20'

-D6ng hinglStffing 2,o70,ooo 3,230,000
4,980,000

-RithirnglUnstffing 3,660,000 5,800,000

Container 40'

-D6ng hinelStffins 3,750,000 5,050,000
7,780,000

-Rtit hdng/Unstffing 6,610,000 9,000,000

Container 45'

-E6ng hirnglStffing 5,370,000 7,940,000
12,380,000

-Rrit hdng/Unstffing 9,600,000 14,230,000

f
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The stffing/unstffing service charge for iron rolls, tole rolls, steel rolls weighingfrom l5 tons/roll

to 20 tons/roll will be added 30% of the unit price specified in Table I2.

- D6ng/rut AOi voi hang sdt cuQn, t6n cuQn, th6p cuQn tr}n}} t6nlcuQn, sEt t6m, t6n t6m, th6p t6m, 6ng

th6p c6c lo4i, sit thdp ph6 liQu c6c lo4i tl6ng kiQn ho{c tt6 roi cu6c tl6ng/rut sE duo. c tfnh tdng th6m

50% don gi6 qui dinh t?i bi€u 12.

The stffing/unstuffing service chargefor iron rolls, tole rolls, steel rolls weighing above 20 tons/roll,

iron sheets, tole sheets, steel sheets, varieties ofsteel tubes, varieties ofiron and steel scraps in bale

or bulk will be added 50% of the unit price specffied in Table I 2.

- D6ng/rut hdng trong container thuQc lo4i hang nguy hi6m, dQc h4i, ch6t d6 ch6y (axit, thu6c thuQc

da, thu6c trir sdu, thu6c nhuQm, s6 da, bQt chi, bQt than, amidng, xi mdng, b6ng kinh, phti ligu,...) vd

cric lo4i hang nguy hi6m theo quy <tinh cria IMDG code, cu6c d6ng/rut sE dugc tinh tdng th6m 50%

dcrn gi6 qui ttinh t1i bi\u I1, bidu 12.

For stuffing/unstffing containers with dangerous/toxic goods, /lammable substances (acids, tanning

chemicals, pesticides, dyes, soda, lead powder, coal powder, omiang, cement, glass wool, scraps, ...)

and dangerous goods specified in the IMDG code, the stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added

50% of the unit price specified in Table I l, Table 12.

- D5ng/rut c6c lopi hang d6 vO nhu slmh, sri, thriy tinh, hang d6ng trong chai, lg thtry tinh, hang tl6ng

trong binh sdnh, binh sir, binh thtry tinh, hang g4ch 6p l6t, hang diQn tu nhu ti vi, tu lanh, ddn hinh,

linh kiQn ttiQn tr}, m6y tinh, thiCt bi m6y tfnh, linh kien m6y tinh, c6c thi6t bi v5n phdng nhu m6y in,

m6y fax, m6y photo, hdng gang roi, d6 kh6i cudc d6ng/rut sC du-o. c tfnh tdng thOm 50% don gi6 qui

dinh tai bidu I1, biAu 12.

For stffing/unstffing containers withfragile goods like porcelainware, glassware, goods packed in

glass bottles and jars, goods packedinporcelain and glass containers, tiles, electronic items including

televisions, refrigerators, screen lights, electronic parts, computers, computer equipment, computer

parts, ffice equipment including printers, fax machines, photocopiers, cast iron items in bulk, stone

bloclrs, the stffing/unstffing service charge will be added 50% of the unit price specified in Table I l,
Table 12.

- D6ng/rut c6c lo4i xe ldn banh t16 th6o rdi ho{c xe 6 t6 con tir 03 xe/container 40' hoic 02 xe/container

20' tb 10n cu6c d6ng/rut se dugc tinh tlng th6m 50% don gi6 qui tlinh tAi biAu 12.

The stffing/unstffing service chargefor wheelchairs with unassembledwheels or cors with 03 pieces

or more/container 40' or 02 pieces or more/cointainer 20'will be added 50% ofthe unit price specified

in Table 12.

- D6ng/rut hang thtrng, hdmg thirng phuy, cu6c d6ng/rut tdng 50% dcm gi6 qui dinh t1i bidu 12.

The stffing/unstffing service charge for cargo in drums and barrels will be added 50%o of the unit

price speciJied in Table I2.

- D6ng/rut hang n6i hcvi, thii5t bi OC tran, m6y thriy, m6y biOn th6, xe c6ng trinh, xe c6ng trinh th6o rdi
vio container thudmg ho{c thiiSt bi c6 mQt trong c5c y6u tO ddi, rQng, cao qu6 khO ho{c c6ng k6nh vao

cont Opentop, Flatrack cu6c <t6ng/rut tdng 50% <I<m gi6 quy dinh tpi biAu 12.
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For stffing/unsttffing normal containers with pressure cookers, bare equipment, marine engines,

transformers, constructionvehicles, unassembled constructionvehicles or stuffing/unstffing Opentop

containers, Flatrack containers with out-of-gauge or bullcy equipment, the stffing/unstffing service

charge will be added 50% of the unit price specified in Table 12.

- Trudrng hqrp d6ng/rut hang k6t hqrp voi viQc thdolchang buQc dai kien hang tru6c khi d6ng/rut hdng,

cu6c d6ng/rut tinh tdng 50% dcm gi6 theo c6c chiAu t6c nghiQp quy dinh tU biCu I I, biAu 12.

For stffing/unstffing combinedwith lashing/unlashing cargo batches before stffing/unstffing, the

stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added 50% of the unit price in the directions of operations

specifiedinTable Il, Table 12.

- Rrit hang tir container tqibdi d6ng vio container trOn xe chtr hang ho{c rut hang tu container trOn xe

cht hang d6ng vdo container tr6n xe cht hang hoflc tl6ng hang tu xe chri hang vdo container tr6n xe

chtr hang vd ngugc 14i cu6c d6ng/rut tinh ting 20%o don gi6 cu6c d6ng/rut theo chiiiu t6c nghiQp

Container <-> 0 t6 tai bdi quy rflnh tai bieu ] l, bi€u 12.

For unsttffing containers at the stffing yard to laden containers on cargo owners' vehicles or

unstffing containers on cargo owners' vehicles to laden containers on cargo owners' vehicles or

unstffing cargo owners' vehicles to laden containers on cargo owners' vehicles and vice versa, the

stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added 20% of the unit price of the stuffing/unstuffing service

in the Container <-> Truck operation ot the yard as specified in Table I l, Table 12.

- D6ng/rut 6 tO tU 04 chitic/cont gi6 sE duoc tfnh tdng IOO% dcm gi6 quy tlinh tqi biAu 12.

The stffing/unstffing service charge for 04 auotomobiles or more/container will be added 100% of
the unit price specffied in Table 12.

- D6ng/rut hang trong container chung chri gi6 sE du-o. c tinh tdng thOm 50% dcm gi6 qui <Iinh tet bieu

11, biAu 12.

For stffing/unstffing the container with cargo under the same owner, the charge will be added 50%

of the unit price specified in Table 11, Table 12.

- Rrit hang trong container mQt chir nhrmg rut nhi6u mn, hang rut bot do xtip qu6 tii theo y6u cdu cria

Chir hang ho{c Chir tiu thi mdi tan rut tinh mQt 16n gi6 qui tlinh tai biAu I l, bi€u 12 (kh6ng 6p dung

cho hang d6ng container chd xu69.

For unstffing the container with cargo under the same owner but for many times, and for the

unstuffing service resulted from overloaded cargo upon the Cargo owner's or the Vessel owner's

request, the charge specified in Table 11, Table 12 will be applied to each unstffing time (not

applicable to cargo packed into containers, ready to be sent away).

- D6ng/ rtt cdc loai hang nguy hi6m phUc vU qu6c phdng an ninh (v[ khi qudn s1r, dqn dugc, thu6c n6,

vQt liQu n6, ch6t ph6ng x4, ch6t g6..y cin5y ...) ( Tru hang nguy hi6m IMDG nh6m 1, nh6m 2.1,2.3,

nh6m 4, nh6m 5.2, nh6m 6 vd nh6m 7) c6 y6u c6u dich vu dic biQt, cu6c d6ng rut sE dugc tdng 150%

tlon gi6 quy tflnh tai bi€u I ] , bidu I 2 . Mric thu t6i thi6u cho mQt 16 hang tl6ng/rut ld 63.000.000 d6ng/16

hang.
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For stffing/unstttffing containers with dangerous goods used for the national defense, security

(military weapons, ammunition, explosives, explosive substances, radioactive substances, flammable
substances, ...) with special service requests, the stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added I50%

of the unit price speciJied in Table I I, Table 12.

- E6ng/rut hang 96 cdy, hdng d6 cpc, d6 hQc, cao su banh, k6p benh cu6c d6ng/rut tEng 100% don gi6

quy <[nh tqibiAu 12.

For stffing/unstffing wood logs, stone blocks, asltlars, rubber bales, crepe bales, the

stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added 100% of the unit price specified in Table 12.

- Truong hgp d6ng/rut hang theo chi0u t6c nghiQp Container <+ Container mi rut hang tu Container

20' d6ng vdo container 40'ho{c 45' vitngugc 14i hoflc rut hang tu Container d6ng vdLo Container 45' vd

ngu-o. c 14i thi cu6c d6ng/rut tinh theo mric cu6c d6ng/rut AOi voi Container 40' qui <I!nh tpi biAu I l,
biAu 12.

In case of stffing/unstffing in the Contoiner <+ Container operation in which cargo is takenfrom

Contoiner 20' to container 40' or 45' or vice versa or cargo is takenfrom Container to Container 45'
andvice verso, the stffing/unstuffing service charge will be the stffing/unstuffing service chargefor

Container 40' as specified in Table I l, Table 12.

- Rrit hang 6 t6 ho{c xe chuy6n dirng tu container ++ Kho b6i cing, sau d6 6 t6 hoflc xe chuy6n dung

d6 t.u hanh tD k*ro bai Cang di theo ducmg sd lan thi ngoii cu6c rut hang theo quy dinh tu bidu I l, Chit

hang phii tri thOm cu6c n6ng xe tt cAu tiu l6n sd lan h 1.210.000vnd/xe ducri 10 t5n. trucrng hgp xe

tr6n l0 tdn sC th6a thufn tuy vdo t6c nghiQp xtip d6'cria timg trudng hgp cp th6.

In case cargo is takenfrom contoiner ++ Port warehouse, yardfor automobiles or specialized vehicles,

then the automotibles or the specialized vehicles moye on their own on the barge route to the Port

warehouse, yard, the Cargo owner will have to pay, apartfrom the unstffing service charge specified

in Table I l, an extra charge of WD 1,210,000/vehicle weighing below 10 tons for ltft@ the vehicle

from the wharf to the barge. In case the vehicle weighs above l0 tons, the charge will be agreed based

on the handling operation of eachparticular case.

- D6ng/rut hang tt6ng 14nh hu h6ng trong container l4nh cu6c tt6ng/rut tdng 150% (ba"g 250%) don

gi6 qui dinh tai bi€u 11.

For stffing/unstffing refrigerated containers with spoiled refrigerated cargo, the stffing/unstuffing

service charge will be added 150% (i.e. equaling to 250%o) of the unit price specified in Table I l.
- D6ng/rut hang da sfc vQt tuoi s6ng trong container thudrng vd container lanh cu6c d6ng lrut tdng

l5O% dcrr gi6 qui rtinh tai bi€u 11.

For stffing/unstffing normal containers and refrigerated containers with rayv animal skin, the

stuffing/unstffing service charge will be added 150% of the unit price specified in Table I L

- E6ng/rut hang h6a tir ham tiu lanh, xe lqnh d6ng vdo container lanh vd ngugc l4i cu6c tt6ng rut

container tdng 100% tlcrn gi5 qui tlinh tU bidu 11 .

)
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For taking cargo from refrigerated vessel cargo holds, refrigerator truclcs to refrigerated containers

and vice versa, the stffing/unstffing service charge will be added 100% of the unit price specified in

Tabel ll.
- E6ng/rut hang y6u cAu dflc biQt cdn sri dung c6u x6p do tdu ctra cing Ae nm hang cu6c <16ng rrit

container tdng 100% d<m gi6 quy <linh tai biAu I l, biAu 12.

For stffing/unstffing services with special requests for port cranes to handle the cargo, the

stffing/unstuffing service charge will be added 100% of the unit price speciJied in Table I l, Table 12.

- Trucrng hqrp d6ng/ rut hang qu6 kh6, qudtiikh6c, ho{c cdc m(thang kh6c kh6ng c6 trong quy dlnh

tqi citc bi6u trOn, ho{c phii thu6 thOm phucmg tiQn b6n ngodi dC thUc hiQn d6ng/rut hdng, Cang s6 c5n

cr? vdo tinh chAt cria hdng h6a, quy c6ch d6ng g6i vd ndng lpc ctia Cing dC th6a thuQn theo tirng trucmg

hqp cU th6 cho phn hqrp voi thyc tti.

In case the cargo for stffing/unstffing is out of gauge or not listed in the above tables or it 's necessary

to rent extra equipmemt/vehicles from outside to render the stffing/unstffing services, the Port will
make agreements in each particular case based on the nature of the cargo, the packing standards, and

the Port's capacities in order to meet the demands in reality.

3. Gi{ dich vg phgc vg ki6m tra, ki6m ho6, gi6m dinh, ki6m dich, hun tring hirng trong container,
phgc vr} chri hirng xem hing trong container vi chuy6n container l4nh ra khu vqc c6 rliQn iI6

ki6m tra container l4nh trufc khi giao hing:
Service charges for physical inspection, veriJication, veterinary certiJicati.on, fumigation inside

containers, checking cargo inside containersfor cargo owners, and moving refrigerated containers

to areas with power supply to check refrigerated containers before delivery:

3.1 Gifl dlch vg phBc vg ki6m tra, ki6m ho6, gi6m ilinh, ki6m dich hing trong container thudnrg

Service charges for physical inspection, verifrcation, veterinary certiftcation inside normal
containers

Bi6u 13.

Table 13. Unit of measurement: WD/contaier

Tdc nghiQp/

Operation
Container 20' Container 40' Container 45'

Prtfi<30Yol

Unstuffing <30Yo
1,580,000 2,280,000 2,280,000

Rft 30% d6n5O%/

Unstuffing from 30Yo to 50Yo
1,720,000 2,480,000 2,480,000

Rtt 51% d€n80%l

Unstuffing from 5l%o to 80%
2,360,000 3,120,000 3,120,000

Rft 81% d}nfi}%l
Unstuffing from 8l% to l00Yo

2,720,000 4,670,000 4,670,000
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3.2 Gi6 dich vg phqc vg ki6m ho6, gi6m dinh, kiOm dich hirng trong container lpnh: Tinh tdng

100% dcm gi6 dich v.u phUc vU kiOm ho6, gi6m ttinh, kiOm dich hang trong container thuong quy dinh

@ibi6u 13.

Service charges for physical inspection, veriJication, veterinary certiftcation inside refrigerated

containers: The charge will be added 100% of the unit pricefor physical inspection, verification,

veterinary certification inside normal containers as specified in Table 13.

3.3 Gi6 dich vg ki6m h6a, gi6m tlinh, ki6m dich hirng nguy hi6m trong container thudnrg: Tinh

tdng 50% dcrn gi6 dich v.u phuc vu kiiSm h6a, gi6m dinh, ki6m dich trong container thucmg quy dfnh

tai bi6u 13.

Service charges for physical inspection, verijication, veterinary certilication of dangerous goods

inside normal containers: The charge will be added 50% of the unit price for physical inspection,

verification, veterinary certification inside normal containers as speciJied in Table Ii.
3.4 Gi6 dich vg ki6m tra, ki6m h6a hing trong container flatrack kh6ng phdt sinh cictitcnghiQp
di dli, n6ng h4 xe ning, sfr dgng c6ng nhin, phuong tiQn thi6t bi cria cing sE tinh bing 50%o tlon
gi6 ki6m h6a ki6m dich < 307o quy ilinh t4i bi6u 13.

Gid dich vq kiAm tra, kidm hda hdng trong container flatrack kh6ng phdt sinh cdc tdc nghiQp di ddi,

ndng hq xe ndng, sir dung c6ng nhdn, phuong ti€n thidt bi cfia cdng sd tinh biing 50% don gid kidm

hda kiAm dlch < 30% quy dinh tqi biAu 13.

3.5 Gi6 dich vU phgc vg Chri tiu/Chri hlrng nAng/h4, chuy6n container lpnh ra khu vgc c6 iliQn

trong Cing de Cht tiu/Chfr hing ki6m tra container lanh (PTI) trufc khi giao cho Chri hing tli
rl6ng hirng:

Chargesfor lifting/discharging, moving refrigerated containersfor Vessel owners/Cargo owners to

areas with power supply within the Port for Vessel owners/Cargo owners to check refrigerated

containers (Pre-Trip Inspection/PTl) before delivering to Cargo ownersfor staffing services:

- Container < 20' : 1,270,000 ddng/container.

Container < 20' : VND 1,270,000/container.

- Container > 40' : 1,820,000 d6ng/container.

Container > 40' : VND 1,820,000/container.

3.6. Gi6 dich vg hun tring hirng trong container/

Service charges for fumigation inside containers:

- Container < 20'

Container < 20'

- Container > 40'

Container > 40'

2,59 0,OOO ddng/container.

\fND 2,5 90,000 /container.

3,600,000 d6ng/container.

\,rND 3,600,000/container.
* Trudrng hqrp cht hang y6u ciu phgc v.u ki6m h6a, gi6m dinh, ki6m dich, hun trung hang trong mQt

container nhiOu Hn, thi cf m6i hn phpc vg tfnh mQt 16n gi6 dich vg theo qui <Iinh tr6n. Trucmg hgp

ki6m h6a, gi6m dinh, ki6m dich <16ng thoi hun trung hang trong mQt container, gi6 dich vU tinh mQt

l6n phlc vu cao nh6t.



In case the cargo owner requests for the physical inspection, veriJication, veterinary certification,

fumigation inside a container for many times, the aforementioned service charge will be applied to

each time. For the physical inspection, verification, veterinary certiJication together withfumigation

inside a container, the service charge will be the highest one for one serving time.

3.7. Gi dich vg soi chi6u container:

Service charges for screening containers:

- Soi chitiu hdng trong c6ng Nam Dinh Vt tqi mdy soi nQi cing 6p dqng bdng bi6u phi ki6m h6a

theo tirng lo?i container.

Screeningfree for cargo in Nam Dinh Vu port at the port internal scanner is applied according

to the goods inspectionfeefor eachtype of container.

- DOi vcri soi chitiu container lqnh trong cing Nam Dinh Vfl tui mdy soi nQi cing 6p dpng nhu

sau:

Tr[c nghiQp/

Operation
Container 20' Container 40' Container 45'

Dich w soi chitiu container

lanh vQn chuyiSn bdng xe cang
3,060,000 3,810,000 3,810,000

- Soi chitiu hang cang ngodi xe chri hang: 242.}}}vnd/container

Screeningfree for cargo in other port with customers vehicle: VND242,))1/container

pnAN rv
GIA DICH VU LUU BAI

PART IV
STORAGE CHARGES

1. Gin dich vg luu bfli Container/Container storage charges

1.1D6i v6t container th6ng thuim{For normal containers

Bi6u 14. Don vi t[nh: Vnd/container - ngay

)

n
\l
a

rl
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'able 14. Unit of measurement: WD/cointainer -

Loli Container/
Container type

Eon gi6 container xuit
nh$p kh6u/

Export - import container
unit price

Don gi6 container nQi tlia/
Inland container unit price

Container <20': - C6 hang/
w. carPo

44,000 22,000

- R6ng/
Emoh

29,000 15,000

Container > 40': - C6 hang/
w. cargo

60,000 30,000

- R6ng/
Emotv

46,000 23,000



1.2 Luu bfli hirng container hirng nguy hi6m (IivIDG code), container qui khd qui tii (OOG):

Storage of containers with dangerous goods (IMDC code), Out of Gauge (OOG) containers:

Gi6luu bei tfnh tdng 50% tt<m gi6 quy itfnh taibiAu 14

The storage charge will be added 50% of the unit price speciJied in Table 14.

2. Gia dich vB Container l4nh c6 sft dgng iliQn/

Service chargesfor refrigerated containers with power supply

- Lo4i < 20' : 5 I ,000 VND/ Container - gid

Type < 20': VND 51,000 / Container - hour

- Lo4i ) 40':89,000 \rND/ Container- gid

Type 2 40': VND 89,000 / Container - hour

- Trong trudrng hgp container lanh kh6ng srl dgng diQn thi chi thu phi luu bdi.

In case refrigerated containers do not use the electricity, only storage charges will be collected.

- Mirc thu t6i thi6u ld I gid theo dcm gi6 tr6n.

The charge isfor 0l hour at least accordingto the above unitprices )
3. Gi6 dich vg luu bii 6 t6, xe chuyOn dirng/ Automobile, specialized vehicle storage charges I
- Luu bAi 6 tO trong vdng 60 ngdy dAu: 180.000 VND/chit5c - ngay.

Automobile storagefor 60first days: WD 180,000/vehicle - day.

- Luu bAi 6 tO tu ngiy thf 6l di5n ngdy thri 100: 264.000 VND/chiOc - ngay.

Automobile storagefrom day 61 to day 100: WD 264,000/vehicle - day.

- Luu bAi 6 t6 tt ngdy thf 101 tr6 di: 396.000 vND/chiec - ngey.

Automobile storagefrom day I0l onwards: WD 396,000/vehicle - day.

*Trudmg hgrp nhihrg xe 6 t6 cta Chri hang vdo Cang nhan hdng , sau khi da nhAn xong hang mi kh6ng

roi kh6i Cang ngay, cu6c luu bdi eOi voi nhiing xe 6 t6 d6 tinh nhu sau:

For Cargo owners' outomobiles which enter the Port to receive the cargo but don't leave the Port

immediately after the cargo is received, the storage chargefor these automobiles will be calculated as

follows:

- Trong 5 ngdy <IAu: 800.000 tl6ng/ chit5c/ ngdy

Forfirst 05 days: VND 800,000/vehicle/day

- Tir ngdy thri 6 tr6 tli: 1.600.000 d6ng/ chi6c/ ngdy

From day 6 onwards: VND 1,600,000 /vehicle/day

4. Thdi gian tinh cufc luu kho bfli: Thoi gian tffi cu6c luu bdi dugc tinh theo si5 ngiy thuc tti hdng

h6a luu tai bdi Cang.

Time subjected to storage charges: The time subjected to storage charges will be based on the days

the cargo is stored at the Port yard in reality.

)



- Container 20':

- Container 40':

1.4 Gi6vQ sinh rua h6a ch6t

Cleaning charges by chemicals

- Container 20':

- Container 40':

pnAN v
cAc LoAr GrA DICH vp rcrAc

PART V
OTHER SERWCE CHARGES

1. Gi6 vQ sinh container/Container cleaning service charge:

1.1. Gi6 qu6t dgn, vQ sinh lau chiri th6ng thuong t1ibdixtip hang cria Cing:

Normal wiping, sweeping service charges in cargo stffingyards of the Port:

60.000 ddng/container

VND 60,000/container

97.000 ddng/container

VND 97,000/container

1.2. Gi6vQ sinh rfra nu6c container kh6:

Cleaning charges for dry container by water:

- Container 20': 24O.0OO d6ng/container

WD 240,000/container

- Container 40': 410.000 ddng/container

VND 41},))0/container

13. Gie vQ sinh rtia nu6c container l4nh:

Cleaning charges for reefer container by water:

- Container 20': 410.000 ddng/container

VND 41},)00/container

- Container 40': 560.000 ddng/container

WD 560,000/container

5 60.000 d6ng/container

VND 560,000/contoiner

750.000 ddng/container

VND 750,000/container

2. Cin hrdngl Cargo weighingz

Hang h6a qua c6n Cang d6u ph6i tricubc cdn hdng theo dcrr gi6 sau:

The weighing service charges for the cargo passing the weighing scales of the Port will be as follows:
2.1 Hang h6a th6ng thucmg (6p dUng cho ci container opentop): 7.000 tl6ng/t5n, mric thu tOi thi6u li
154.000vnd/lugt cdn.

For normal cargo (opplicable to opentop containers also): WD 7,000hon, the minimum amount

collected will b e VND I 5 4, 0 )0/each w eighing time.

2.2Hingcontainer (Kh6ng 5p dUng cho container opentop):

For container corgo Q{ot applicable to opentop containers):

:

I

v

?



d6ng/container.

The chargefor the containers sent straightlyfrom the cargo owner's vehicles to the vessels or gathered

at the Port yard to be sent to the vessels later will be WD 74,000/container.

- Container tpi b6i Cing, Chri hang y6u cAu xe Cing vqn chuyiSn di cdn sau d6 h4 vdo bdi Cang, tinh

kho6n le 940.000 ddng/container.

For the containers at the Port yard which are transported by the Port vehicles to be weighed upon the

Cargo owner's request and then discharged at the Port yard, the lump sum charge will be WD
940,000/container.

- Chri hang c6 y6u cAu cdn v6 container tru6c khi d6ng hang vd c6n container hang sau khi d6ng xong,

cu6c c6n dugc tinh 276.000 d6ng/container.

When the Cargo owner requests the empty containers to be weighed before they are ladened with the

cargo and requests the containers to be weighed after they are ladened with the cargo, the weighing

service charge will be VND 276,000/container.

- Container tir tdu, sd lan dtng xe Cang van chuy6n di cdn tru6c khi ha vio b6i Ci^g; Container tai bai

Cang dung xe Cang v{n chuy6n di c6n tru6c khi xuSt xu6ng tdu, sd lan ho{c ha vdo bAi Cang; Hang tu

tdu, sdL lan d6ng vio container, dirng xe C6ng vqn chuy6n di cdn tru6c khi ha bai Cang tQp kCt vd ngugc

lai tinh 175.000 d6ng/container.

For the Containers transported by the Port vehicles from vessels, barges to be weighed before being

discharged at the Port yard, the Containers transported by the Port vehicles from the Port yard to be

weighed before being discharged to vessels, barges or at the Port yard; for the Cargo from vessels,

barges which are packed into containers and transported by the Port vehicles to be weighed before

being gathered at the Port yard and vice versa, the charge will be WD 175,000/container.

- Container tir tiu, si lan, b6i Cang l6n xe chri hang qua c6n tru6c kni 6y ra kh6i cang; CAn dich vU

AOi vcri container kh6ng xu6t tdu t4i Cing,cu6c cdn dugc tfnh 165.000 ddng/container.

For the containers which go from vessels, barges, Port yards to cargo owners' vehicles and pass

weighing scales before being taken avvay from the port; For weighing services for containers which

are not sent to vessels at the Port, the charge will be WD 165,000/container.

(Kh6ng ph6n biQt container 20' vit container 40')

(TVhether the containers are contoiner 20' or container 40')

Container tu xe chri hdng xu6t tha"g 16n tdu ho{c t4p ktit veo bai Cang cho xu6t 16n tdu tinh 74.000

3. Ctr s& hg thngllnfrastructurez

3.1 Ciu cflng: 30.000 vnd/m6t cirVgidl

Wharf: VND 30,000/m ofwharf/hour.

3.2 ThuO bii: 73.000vnd/m2lthing chua bao giim dich v.u ph6t sinh

Lease of yard: WD 37,000/m2/month, emerged services not included

4. Giao nhfn hirng b6alDelivery of cargoz



- Hang rdi: 5.000 vnd/t6n

Cargo in bulk: WD 5,000/ton

- Hang bao citc loai: 8.000vndltdn

Corgo in bale: WD 8,000/ton

- Hang thi6t bi, th6p k6t c6u: 18.000vnd/t6n

Equipment, structural steel: WD 18,000/ton

5. Cufc quin $ phuong tiQn, nguoi ra viro cingl Managingfeefor vehicles and people entering

and leaving the port:

5.1 Cung img dich vq cho tdu/si lan d6 t4i cAu cang:

Providing services for ships/barges parked at the whad:

- Xe 6 t6 cung img nhi6n nguy6n vflt liQu, nu6c nggt, nhu ytiu phAm, vQ sinh, d6 r6c:

+ Xe ducri I t6n:250.000vnd/xe/lugt

+ Xe tu I t6n tr616n: 600.000vnd/xe/lugt

- Vehicles supplying raw materials, fresh water, necessities, cleaning, and trash disposal:

+ vehicles under I ton: wD 250,000/vehicle/move 
' cteurutn*' unu tru;n u$posut; 

\
+ Vehicles of 1 ton or more: WD 600,000/vehicle/move ll
- Nguoi (kh6ng tinh ngudi tr6n xe chd hang cung img): 80.000vnd/nguoi/luqt /
People (excluding people on supply trucl<s): yND 80,000/person/move

- Xe sria chfta, cung img c6c dich vu khic: 600.000vnd/xellugt

Repairing vehicle and provision of other services: WD 600,000/vehicle/move

5. Cr[c khoin cufc kh6c chua quy dinh trong bitiu cu6c ndy Cang vi Chtr hang sE cdn cri vio tfnh

cn6t frang h6a, quy c6ch d6ng g6i vd ktr6 n6ng xtSp dd dC ttrOa thuQn theo timg trucmg hgp cU th6 cho

phir hqp v6i thgc tt5.

For other charges which are not mentioned in this tarffi the Port and the Cargo owner will make

agreements on them based on the nature of the cargo, the packing standards, and the handling

capacities in each particular case in order to meet the demands in reality.


